15. Related Party Transactions

During 2003, we reimbursed Green Diamond Oil Corp. $5 per month for use of the space and other office expenses of our Toronto
office. In 2003, 2002 and 2001, reimbursements were $60, $60 and $60, respectively. During 2003 and 2002, we paid fees of $250 and
$250, respectively, to Green Diamond for management consulting services. These services were provided by Phillip DeZwirek, the Chief
Executive Officer and Chairman of our Board, through Green Diamond. During 2001, the Company advanced $337 to Green Diamond,
which was repaid in March 2002.

16. Backlog of Uncompleted Contracts from Continuing Operations

Our backlog of uncompleted contracts from continuing operations was $7,268 and $14,607, at December 31, 2003 and 2002,
respectively.

17. Quarterly Financial Data (unaudited)

The following quarterly financial data, as restated and as previously reported, are unaudited, but in the opinion of management
include all necessary adjustments for a fair presentation of the interim results, which are subject to significant seasonal variations.

As restated:

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Total

Year ended December 31, 2003

Net Sales   $14,615  $17,622  $17,054  $18,868  $68,159
Income from operations   (378)  172   760   810   1,364
Net income (loss)   (681)  (184)  90   108   (667)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share   (0.07)  (0.02)  0.01   0.01   (0.07)

Year ended December 31, 2002

Net Sales(1) (2)   $18,473  $18,490  $19,712  $21,900  $78,575
Income from operations   (30)  113   727   1,400   2,209
Net income (loss)   (380)  (204)  (26)  304   (306)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share   (0.04)  (0.02)  0.00   0.03   (0.03)

As previously reported:

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Total

Year ended December 31, 2003

Net Sales   $15,201  $17,754  $17,039  $18,971  $68,965
Income from operations   124   220   661   829   1,834
Net income (loss)   (249)  (82)  237   (72)  (166)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share

   (0.03)  (0.01)  0.02   (0.01)  (0.02)

Year ended December 31, 2002

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

Net Sales(1) (2)   $18,879  $18,586  $19,581  $21,831  $78,877
Income from operations   299   131   518   1,253   2,201
Net income (loss)   (197)  (205)  61   218   (123)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share   (0.02)  (0.02)  0.01   0.02   (0.01)

F-24

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

CECO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

For the Years Ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001

(1) Includes $160 and $90 during the third and fourth quarters, respectively, from the sale of APC’s operating assets.

(2) Includes $220 during the fourth quarter from a 2001 contract claim recovery.

18. Restatement of financials

Subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003, the Company’s management